

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT
Case No. 20-11555**

SHANDS TEACHING HOSPITAL &
CLINICS, INC., d/b/a UF HEALTH
SHANDS, a Florida non-profit
corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

District Court Case No.:
1:17-cv-245-AW-GRJ

GEORGE LORENZO MORGAN, an
individual,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Florida, Gainesville Division

PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE

EDWARDS & RAGATZ, P.A.

Thomas Stoneham Edwards, Jr.

Florida Bar No. 395821

tse@edwardsragatz.com

4401 Salisbury Rd, Ste 200

Jacksonville, Florida 32216

Telephone: (904) 399-1609

PERRY & VLOEDMAN

Andrew Vloedman

Florida Bar No. 327468

andy.vloedman@gmail.com

2790 NW 43rd St, Ste 200

Gainesville, Florida 32606

Telephone: (352) 373-4141

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Bryan S. Gowdy

Florida Bar No. 176631

bgowdy@appellate-firm.com

filings@appellate-firm.com

Meredith A. Ross

Florida Bar No. 120137

mross@appellate-firm.com

865 May Street

Jacksonville, Florida 32204

Telephone: (904) 350-0075

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee George Lorenzo Morgan

APPELLEE’S CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Appellee’s Certificate of Interested Persons..... i

Statement Regarding Oral Argument ii

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authoritiesv

Statement of the Issue1

Statement of the Case.....2

 A. Pursuant to Florida law, Mr. Morgan requested from Shands records relating to any adverse medical incident that occurred during his hospitalization.2

 B. Shands sued Mr. Morgan and refused to concede that he had suffered any “adverse medical incident” under Florida law.4

 C. Mr. Morgan has clarified that he is seeking only the information that Shands was obligated to collect, maintain, or develop under any non-PSQIA law, not Shands’ “voluntary” information.5

 D. Mr. Morgan’s position is that the PSQIA does not preempt Amendment 7 because Amendment 7 documents are not patient safety work product.6

 E. Shands has overstated the Department of Health and Human Services’ position in this litigation.....6

 F. Shands has mistakenly relied on, and misstated, non-textual sources to describe the PSQIA’s “purpose.”8

Standard of Review14

Summary of Argument.....14

 The District Court Correctly Dismissed Shands’ Complaint for Lack of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction.15

| | | | |
|-----|--|---|----|
| I. | Shands’ declaratory action does not satisfy the well-pleaded complaint rule because it merely raises a defense to an anticipated state-law action by Mr. Morgan. | 16 | |
| II. | Shands’ declaratory action does not satisfy the substantial federal question doctrine because Mr. Morgan’s state-law claim for records would not necessarily depend on the resolution of a substantial question of federal law. | 20 | |
| | A. | The substantial federal question doctrine is not an exception to the well-pleaded complaint rule. | 21 |
| | B. | Shands cannot satisfy the requirements for jurisdiction under the substantial federal question doctrine. | 24 |
| | i. | Mr. Morgan’s state-law claim does not necessarily raise a federal question. | 24 |
| | ii. | Any federal question is not actually disputed. | 28 |
| | iii. | Mr. Morgan’s state-law claim does not raise a “substantial” federal question. | 29 |
| | a. | Shands conflates the question of preemption with the question of jurisdiction. | 29 |
| | b. | The Florida Supreme Court’s opinion in <i>Charles</i> —which is consistent with the plain language of the PSQIA—has no place in the substantiality analysis. | 32 |
| | iv. | The balance of federal and state judicial responsibilities weighs against upholding federal jurisdiction in this case. | 36 |
| | Conclusion | | 39 |
| | Certificate of Compliance | | 40 |
| | Certificate of Service | | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

**Adventure Outdoors, Inc. v. Bloomberg*,
 552 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2008) *passim*

Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian,
 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020)..... 21, 22

Baptist Health Richmond, Inc. v. Clouse,
 497 S.W. 3d 759 (Ky. 2016).....33

Bd. of Tr. of Univ. of Ill.,
 680 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 2012)23

Brown v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
 934 F.2d 1193 (11th Cir. 1991)19

Burrell v. Bayer Corp.,
 918 F.3d 372 (4th Cir. 2019) 29, 30, 31

Cal. Shock Trauma Air Rescue v. State Comp. Ins. Fund,
 636 F.3d 538 (9th Cir. 2011)23

Carnival Corp. v. Carlisle,
 953 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 2007).....38

Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams,
 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....17

Charles v. Southern Baptist Hospital of Florida, Inc.,
 209 So. 3d 1199 (Fla. 2017)..... *passim*

City of Huntsville v. City of Madison,
 24 F.3d 169 (11th Cir. 1994)18

Coney v. Smith,
 738 F.2d 1199 (11th Cir. 1984)5

Daley v. Teruel,
 107 N.E.3d 1028 (Ill. App. Ct. 2018) 34, 35

Dunlap v. G&L Holding Grp, Inc.,
 381 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2004)22

Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh,
 547 U.S. 677 (2006)..... 21, 24, 31, 32

Fair v. Kohler Die & Specialty Co.,
 228 U.S. 22 (1913).....17

Florida Health Sciences Center, Inc. v. Azar,
 420 F. Supp. 3d 1300 (M.D. Fla. 2019)..... 33, 37

Florida Health Sciences Center, Inc. v. Azar,
 No. 19-14383 (11th Cir. March 12, 2020).....33

**Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.*,
 463 U.S. 1 (1983)..... 17, 19, 24, 29

Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing,
 545 U.S. 308 (2005)..... 23, 37, 39

Gully v. First Nat’l Bank,
 299 U.S. 109 (1936).....19

**Gunn v. Minton*,
 568 U.S. 251 (2013)..... *passim*

Hudson Ins. Co. v. Am. Elec. Corp.,
 957 F.2d 826 (11th Cir. 1992)19

Interscholastic Athletic Ass’n v. Gannett Co.,
 658 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2011)18

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....16

Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.,
 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....27

Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson,
 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....32

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning,
 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....24

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor,
 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....25

Mink v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
 860 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2017) 26, 28

Morgan v. Shands Teaching Hosps. and Clinics, Inc.,
 Case No. 01-2019 CA 33715

NASDAQ OMX Grp., Inc. v. UBS Sec., LLC,
 770 F.3d 1010 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 27, 28

Pacheco de Perez v. AT&T Co.,
 139 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 1998)17

Paez v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of,
 Corrs., 947 F.3d 649 (11th Cir. 2020)5

**Patel v. Hamilton Med. Ctr., Inc.*,
 967 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir. 2020) 18, 22, 25

Peterson v. BMI Refractories,
 124 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir. 1997)22

**Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Wycoff Co.*,
 344 U.S. 237 (1952)..... 17, 18

Quimbey v. Community Health Systems Professional Services Corp.,
 222 F. Supp. 3d 1038 (D.N.M. 2016)35

RES-GA Cobblestone, L.L.C. v. Blake Constr. and Dev., L.L.C.,
 718 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013)17

S. Baptist Hosp. of Fla., Inc. v. Charles,
 138 S. Ct. 129 (2017)4

Schilling v. Rogers,
 363 U.S. 666 (1960).....16

Schwab v. Crosby,
 451 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006)22

Shands Jacksonville Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Azar,
 No. 3:19-cv-00579-TJC-MCR, 2020 WL 3073906 (M.D. Fla. June 10, 2020).....
 37, 38

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,
 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....18

Stevens v. Osuna,
 877 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)25

Taylor v. Hy-Vee, Inc.,
 No. 15-9718, 2016 WL 7405669 (D. Kan. Dec. 22, 2016)36

Tibbs v. Bunnell,
 448 S.W.3d 796 (Ky. 2014)..... 11, 12, 13, 33

University of Kentucky v. Bunnell,
 532 S.W.3d 658 (Ky. Ct. App. 2017)34

Vaden v. Discover Bank,
 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....16

Whitt v. Sherman Int’l Corp.,
 147 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 1998)17

Statutes and Acts

Patient Safety Quality Improvement Act of 2005
 Pub. L. No. 109-41, 119 Stat. 424 (July 29, 2005)..... 3, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....16

42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(7)(B) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 299.....11

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 16, 21

Art. X, § 25, Fla. Const..... 2, 3, 4, 28

Rules

FRAP 32.....40

Regulations

HHS Guidance Regarding Patient Safety Work Product and Providers' External Obligations,
81 Fed. Reg. 32655 (May 24, 2016).....7

Patient Safety and Quality Improvement Act,
73 Fed. Reg. 70732 (Nov. 21, 2008)7

Congressional Materials

151 Cong. Rec. S8713 (daily ed. July 21, 2005) 12, A:29

151 Cong. Rec. S8743-44 (daily ed. July 22, 2005)..... 10, 11, A:9

Actions Overview S. 544 – 109th Congress (2005-2006),
Congress.gov, <https://www.congress.gov/bill/109th-congress/senate-bill/544/actions> (last visited Dec. 29, 2020)10

Final Vote for Roll Call,
<http://clerk.house.gov/evs/2005/roll434.xml> (last visited Dec. 28, 2020)10

H.R. Rep. No. 109-197 (2005)..... 13, A:56

S. 720, 108th Cong. § 3 (Mar. 26, 2003) 11, A:13

S. Rep. No. 108-196 (2003) 13, A:31

Summary: S. 544 – 109th Congress (2005-06),
Congress.gov, <https://www.congress.gov/bill/109th-congress/senate-bill/544>
(last visited Dec. 29, 2020).10

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner,
Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012).....8

Bryan A. Garner et al,
The Law of Judicial Precedent 22, 38

Institute of Medicine,

To Err is Human: Building a Safer Health System (2000)..... 8, 9, 10, A:5

Nat'l Acad. for State Health Pol'y, 2014 Guide to State Adverse Event Reporting

Systems (2014), [https://www.nashp.org/wp-](https://www.nashp.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/02/2014_Guide_to_State_Adverse_Event_Reporting_Systems.pdf)

[content/uploads/2015/02/2014_Guide_to_State_Adverse_Event_Reporting_Systems.pdf](https://www.nashp.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/02/2014_Guide_to_State_Adverse_Event_Reporting_Systems.pdf) (last visited January 6, 2021).10
